3

AT 77 -1ur/54 ' Registered No. - 768/97

THE ASSAM GAZETTE

ST
EXTRAORDINARY

A1 FEYS 71T LIS
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

72 94 frersfq, AFIR, 3 67, 2003, 13 33, 1925 ()
No.94 Dispur, Saturday. 3rd May, 2003, 13th Vaisakha, 1925 (S.E.)

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR
LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT :: LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

NOTIFICATION
The 3rd May, 2003

No. LLGL.41/2003/36.-- The following Act of the Assam Legislative
Assembly which received the assent of the Governor is hereby published for

general information.



900

72003

THE ASSAM GAZETTE, EXTRAORDINARY, MAY 3,

ASSAM ACT NO. XVII OF 2003
(Received the assent of the Governor on 1st May, 2003)

THE ASSAM APPROPRIATION (No.V) ACT, 2003.
' AN
ACT

to provide for the authorisation and appropriation of moneys out of the Consolidated Fund of the
State of Assam to meet the amounts spent on certain services during the financial year ending on
the 31st day of March,1986 in cxcess of the amount authorised or granted for the said services.

Be it enacted by the Assam Legislative Assembly in the Fifty-fourth Year of the Republic of India
as follows :-

Short title 1. This Act may be called the Assam Appropriation (No.V) Act, 2003.

Issue of Rupees
51,17,62,800

from and out of the
Consolidated Fund
of State of Assam
for the financial

yearLIn5-88. excess of the amounts authorised or granted for those services

for the year

3. The sums deemed to have been paid and applied from and out of the
. Consolidated Fund shall be appropriated for the services and purposes
 expressed in the Schedule in relation to the financial year ending on
" _the 31st day of March, 1986.

2. From and out of the Consolidated Fund of the State of Assam, the sums
specified in column (3) of the Schedule amounting in the agreegate to the sum
of Rupees Fifty-one crore seventeen lakh sixty-two thousand eight hundred
shall be deemed to have been paid and applied to meet the amounts spent for
defraying the charges in respect of the services specified in column (2) of the
Schedule during the financial year ending on the 31st day of March, 1986 in

THE SCHEDULE
( See Sections 2 and 3)
[1] 2] - (31
e Sums not exceeding
Grant Services and purposes Voted by the Charged Total
No./ ( Major Heads) Assembly on the
Appro- : ; r Consolidated Fund
priation| :
2 213 Council of Ministers Revenue 549,115 - 549,115
9 | 239 State Excise Revenue 4,48,534 . 4,48,534
11 538 C.O.on Road & Water Capital 74.,390 — 74,390
Trahqurt{Se’ryices '
14 | 247 Other Fiscal Services | Revenue 21,717 o 21,717
15 | 252 Sectt. General Service R
' 276 Sectt. Social & Comm. ser. Revenue 47,71,832 —— 47,71,832
396 Sectt. Ecbngimic Service « .
18 | 255 POlice -  Revenue|  3,08,39,996 — 3,08,39,996
19 | 256 Jails - " Revenue 2,65.242 = 2,65,242
20 258 Statiionery & Printing Revenue 75,32,086 — 75,32,086
21 259 Public Works ) Revenue 15,75,02:522 e 15,75,02,522
28 266 Pension & other Retirement  'Revenue 7,92,83,402 — 7,92,83,402
benifits - 2 ' \
31 477 C.O.onEdn., Art & Culture.  Capital 3,46,32,002 -— 3,46,32,002
677 Loans for Edn., Art & Culture




THE ASSAM GAZETTE, ' EXTRAORDINARY, MAY 3,

2003 901
(11 121 3]
- Sums not exceeding
Grant Services and purposes Voted by the " Charged " Total
No./ ( Major Heads) Assembly on the
Appro- Consolidated Fund
priationf ,
Rs. Rs. Rs.
34 | 280 Medical, 281-Family Welfare | :
282 PH., Sanitatiion & Water Revenue 9,93,21,967 — 9,93,21,967
Supply, 277-Edn.”
41 509 C.0. on Food Capital 48,80,000 —— 48,80,000
46 288 Freedom Fighters, Sainik Revenue 4,25,714 — 4,25,714
Board, Relief Prog. etc. '
50 499 C.O. on Spl. & Backward Areas Capital 8,68,564 — 8,68,564
54 | 305 Agriculture Revenue 56,94,045 —_ 56,94,045
55 306 Minor Irrigation, Revenue 58,53,750 — 58,53,750
333 IND and F.C. Project Revenue
. 58 310 Animal Husbandry Revenue 1,56,62,090 — 1,56,62,090
59 | 711 Loans for Dairy Dev. Capital 56,70,000 s 56,70,000
60 | 312 Fisheries Revenue 2,62,635 2,62,635
69 337 Roads & Bridges Revenue 5,28,65,980 —_— 5,28,65,980
73 | 766 Loans to Govt. Servant Capital 43,36,365 e 43,36,365
16 253 District Admn. Revenue - 658 658
68 533 IND & F.C. Project Capital —_— 194 194
Total Revenue 46,13,00,627 658 46,13,01,285
Capital]  504,61,321 194 5,04,61,515
Grand Total 51,17,61,948 852 51,17,62,800
ARVIND DAVE
GOVERNOR OF ASSAM.
K. D. PHUKAN,

Secretary to the Govt. of Assam,
Legislative Department.




_EXTRAORDINARY, MAY 3,

- 902 THE ASSAM GAZETTE. 2003
009 BAF 5 T¥I W SIffaay
(R000 BT 5 (0’ SIfaTy IrSTHFT 574fs 2irey)
ST RATESH (72 @) ST, 3000
QY Sy
Sy BT 0 WIS 4 TeT gl ImACBE ORI A wewtfe wear R wgdle Fefae
Wmmmmwwwﬁwmmaﬁz?awsw«@mﬁfw ¥ TafRrarese
A AT JIET | _
SRS TeEe (F19HTY T TAw Brad w91 war Rfe@w wq v |
stefise oy S O o3 opw RfArarem @8 o) WiRE w00 @ e 3
sabe-by 574 fadhy A S8y BT O WS 0 2R RS AT S HR ey
TGS TN AR = tyedt pRITRE mres Srs siwdn e wedie Oefde
?Waﬁ@w 731 e T 37 2 oo 5IRIRE g e oA S A
| mggwoﬁ‘m R v AR ol (aear Gaem @I oMot are arefd Te W
g Bt o 3 ore R CRAEE trae a9 @9 §fE fRafie z3
9| IF ONEFT =T Sifae T W sewed g digs AR @
fafarare= BRI Sovy 5X 08 WES 1Y (xRt R8N qwarhie A SppTe
g 21 ged CRUR W1F AN oae Rfres st
%7 |
: -
(4R 289 HBY
S ] °
T B AU
wegdt CRMYE W% Braiea g e W] ol fAfie )
R/ (W Pew ) TS @RS 41y
-
Sl
2 »e TA Afeww EIEE ¢,85,55¢ ,85,55¢
5 oy e ol MY 8,8Y,¢08 8,8b,098
s | eor o9 ww wE AT ORI AR YEE 38,950 18,950
Y 8y GAJIA) AGT ORI ez 8,939 VN
s b e oRT
se wqu bR are TYEE oRT EjL & 8.35,b9% 84,35,093
opy  fbaten edafee o
S age  SES : BILEY 9,0b,95,50 9,0b,03,55
pE Wy NI rEy 2,W¢, 382 0¢,8
R0 | QY yE I T AR N2 | 3€,93%,0bY 9¢,93,0bY
RS RS SITHGAT I E o¢,3¢,0%,8 33 5¢,9¢,03,¢3%




THE ASSAM GAZETTE, EXTRAORDINARY, MAY 3, 2003 903
S 2 o
‘ M 53 A
ToEd! CRNE S SrrRa Ry To19 qrfige e w»
q / ( MY From ) - T2e 9T 4
-
e ot .
\ W | Wy PIEE AF FNE T TN G 9,53,09,80% 9,53,1°9,80%
et
oy | 81 FA OF WA A AL T 9,89,0%,00 ,80,03,00% .
?ﬁ'f :
vy I FF TEHROT AT 3
% 08 o WY : ,
Wy e F TG 580,150 5,99,35,54
W3 UG, SHI AF AN AR
8y | eod WWR NI @A T EEkt 8t 10,000 8br,-0,000
gy | Wt W& wrE W G @, AGT 8,3¢,958 8,3¢,9%8
st aivfe Tepf
eo | 85 frw ore ProRr wwed @edl A b, b, U8 bbb, (U8
@8 | vo¢ I ‘ I @V,58,08¢ tv,58,08¢
e¢ | voy TH GeAPIE-000- T, RliER @r,@9,9¢0 @, €9,9¢0
FATE @ AE 4T
@y S0  IATETH qqG2 3,09,4%,050 5,9,4%,050
@ 93y Y% OFEAY T eIy 9,490,000 ¥,90,000
wo | 0y T wEA NG 3,U3,10¢ 2,b3,19¢
S | 009 A W W RIEE ,%,9¢,5b0 ¢,3, 90,500
90 | vy 5IFIE) DR 3 PaLE! 89,00,0u¢ 89,00,0u¢
| o Er eirE v EICES et
W | oo wefreR, e, e b 58
@ A 4 ANA TR W : :
P NG 80,50,00,6%9 W@t 8,59,0, ¢
AL €,08,15,0%) 558 ,08,05,05¢
TS @5,59,95,58 bR @5,59,83,b-00
R CIC R R (]
FISHATE, SN
PN RIA
sifea,
P 5I91E , i et

GUWAHATI- Printed & Published by the Dy. Director (P&S), Directorate of Ptg. & Sty,,
Assam, Guwahati-21 (Ex-Gazette) No. 187-500-600-3-5-2003.



